
1

MEETING: AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

DATE: Wednesday 23rd June, 2021

TIME: 3.00 pm

VENUE: The Ballroom - Bootle Town Hall, Trinity Road,  Bootle, L20 7AE

Member Substitute

Councillor Robinson (Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)
Councillor d'Albuquerque
Councillor Dowd
Councillor McGinnity
Councillor John Joseph Kelly
Councillor Pugh
Councillor John Sayers
Councillor Shaw
Councillor Sir Ron Watson

Councillor Bradshaw
Vacancy
Councillor Riley
Councillor Murphy
Councillor Yvonne Sayers
Councillor Spencer
Councillor Lewis
Councillor Sonya Kelly
Councillor Evans
Councillor Prendergast

COMMITTEE OFFICER: Ruth Appleby
Democratic Services Officer

Telephone: 0151 934 2181
E-mail: ruth.appleby@sefton.gov.uk

If you have any special needs that may require arrangements to 
facilitate your attendance at this meeting, please contact the 
Committee Officer named above, who will endeavour to assist.

We endeavour to provide a reasonable number of full agendas, including reports at 
the meeting.  If you wish to ensure that you have a copy to refer to at the meeting, 
please can you print off your own copy of the agenda pack prior to the meeting.

Public Document Pack



2

This page is intentionally left blank.



3

A G E N D A

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest
Members are requested at a meeting where a disclosable 
pecuniary interest or personal interest arises, which is not 
already included in their Register of Members' Interests, to 
declare any interests that relate to an item on the agenda.

Where a Member discloses a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest, 
he/she must withdraw from the meeting by switching their 
camera and microphone off during the whole consideration of 
any item of business in which he/she has an interest, except 
where he/she is permitted to remain as a result of a grant of 
a dispensation.

Where a Member discloses a personal interest he/she must 
seek advice from the Monitoring Officer or staff member 
representing the Monitoring Officer by 12 Noon the day 
before the meeting to determine whether the Member should 
withdraw from the meeting, during the whole consideration of 
any item of business in which he/she has an interest or 
whether the Member can remain in the meeting, or remain in 
the meeting and vote on the relevant decision.

3.  Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 (Pages 5 - 14)

4.  Reports submitted by Ernst and Young (EY) External 
Auditors

a) EY Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2019-2020  
(Pages 15 - 26)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services

b) EY Annual Audit Letter for the Year ended 31 March 2020  (Pages 27 - 
62)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services

c) EY - 2020/2021 Auditor Work on Value for Money (VFM) Arrangements  
(Pages 63 - 76)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services



4

d) EY - Sustainability of Local Authority Financial Reporting and External 
Audit in England - The Sir Tony Redmond Independent Review  (Pages 
77 - 88)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services

5.  Amendments to Motions at Full Council (Pages 89 - 
94)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

6.  Corporate Risk Management (Pages 95 - 
124)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

7.  Risk and Audit Service Performance (Pages 125 - 
168)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and 
Customer Services

8.  Items submitted by Members in accordance with Rules 
115 and 116 of Chapter 4 of the Constitution
Consideration of  Elected Members’ reports submitted in 
accordance with Rules 115 and 116 of Chapter 4 of the 
Constitution:

Rule 115 - Committee Members may, by giving written notice 
to the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer at least seven 
working days before the normal day for publication of 
agendas for a Committee meeting, submit an item for 
consideration at that meeting. Items submitted shall appear 
on the agenda as the last item for decision and in the case of 
information items under the title 'items submitted by 
Members'.

Rule116 - A Member shall be limited to the submission of 
one such item per Committee meeting.

a) Bootle New Strand and Surrounding Area - Cllr Sir Ron Watson  (Pages 
169 - 178)

Report of the Executive Director of Corporate Resources and Customer 
Services



THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

12

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

REMOTE MEETING
17 MARCH 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

Councillors Brennan; Cluskey; McGinnity, Pugh, 
John Sayers, Shaw and Sir Ron Watson

22. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors O’Hanlon and Irving 
(Substitute for Councillor O’Hanlon).

23. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

24. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 16 DECEMBER 2020 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 16 December 2020 be confirmed 
as a correct record.

25. STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019/2020 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the final audited 
Statement of Accounts 2019/20, including the Annual Governance 
Statement for consideration and approval.  In addition, the proposed 
‘Letter of Representation’ letter from Sefton Metropolitan Borough Council 
to the External Auditors - Ernst & Young LLP (EY), which was attached for 
approval.

The report indicated that there had been a delay in completing the audit for 
2019/20, the deadline for publication having been 30 November 2020. 
However, the regulations allowed for a delay in publication where the audit 
had not yet been completed.  The Audit was now complete and was 
presented to the Audit and Governance Commit
[...]
he Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the updated Corporate 
Risk Register, indicating that since the last meeting, the Corporate Risk 
Register had been reviewed and updated.

The Chief Internal Auditor (CIA) presented the report indicating that there 
had been no new risks which had been added or escalated from the 
Service Risk Registers to the Corporate Risk Register; that no risks had 
been de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register to the Service Risk 
Registers; and the following two EU exit risks had been amalgamated into 

Page 6

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH MARCH, 
2021

14

one risk - (i) failure to mitigate impacts of COVID-19, EU Exit, winter, 
austerity, on the Sefton economy; and (ii) Failure to mitigate risks of or 
develop and maximise opportunities from EU Exit. The risks had been re-
scored in accordance with the revised assessment guidance included in 
the Corporate Risk Management handbook which had been approved by 
the Committee in December 2020.

The CIA reminded the Committee that at the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 18 December 2019, it had been agreed that for future 
meetings, a short presentation would be made by a risk owner on one of 
the risks listed in the Corporate Risk Register. In this respect Ms Helen 
Spreadbury, Service Manager ICT and Digital had been invited to provide 
a presentation to the Committee on one of the risks listed in the Corporate 
Risk Register - Cyber Security.  Accordingly, Ms Spreadbury gave a 
presentation to the Committee and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the nature 
of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and planned 
action in place to mitigate these risks be noted;

(2) the updated Corporate Risk Management Handbook be approved;

(3) the planned work to formally define the Council’s Risk Appetite 
and the further review of the Risk 
[...]
 taken in pursuit of the Treasury 
Management Strategy and the implications of changes resulting 
from regulatory, economic and market factors affecting the Council’s 
treasury management activities, be noted.

33. RISK AND AUDIT PERFORMANCE REPORT 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided details of the 
performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for the period 
6 December 2020 to 6 March 2021.

The Chief Internal Auditor presented the report which provided an 
overview of the Internal Audit activity; the Health and Safety, Insurance, 
Assurance and Risk and Resilience work and developments undertaken 
during this period and looked ahead to forthcoming developments to be 
carried out by the Service; and revisions to the Annual Internal Audit plan 
set out in the Appendix to the report.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2020/21 Internal Audit Plans and 
the activity undertaken for the period 6 December 2020 6 March 
2021 be noted;

(2) the revisions in the Annual Internal Audit Plan set out in the 
Appendix to the report, be noted; and

(3) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 
Assurance and Risk and Resilience teams in facilitating the 
management of the Council’s key risks, be noted

34. INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER AND INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 
2021/22 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the revised Internal Audit 
Charter and the proposed Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022, as set out in the 
Appendix to the report.

Page 11

Agenda Item 3



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 17TH MARCH, 
2021

19

RESOLVED:  That 

(1) the Internal Audit Charter be approved; and

(2) the Internal Audit Plan 2021/2022 be approved.

35. PROPOSED CHANGES TO THE CONSTITUTION IN RELATION 
TO PLANNING COMMITTEE 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Direct
[...]

his page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Council

Date of Meeting:  23 June 2021

15 July 2021

Subject: Amendments to Motions at Full Council

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Cabinet member – Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate 
Services

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No

Summary:

The report seeks permission to amend the Constitution in relation to the manner is which 
amendments to motions at Full Council are dealt with so that they are dealt with in the 
same manner when meetings were held remotely.

Recommendation(s):

Audit and Governance Committee

That it be recommended to Council that the Constitution be amended in relation to the 
manner in which amendments to motions at Full Council are dealt within accordance with 
paragraph 2 of this report.

Council

That the Constitution be amended in relation to the manner in which amendments to 
motions at Full Council are dealt with in accordance with paragraph 2 of this report.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

In order for amendments to be dealt with in a more efficient and effective manner.

Page 89

Agenda Item 5



Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

None

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs - None
(B)Capital Costs - None

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):

None
Legal Implications:

Local Government Act 1972
Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications. 

Climate Emergency Implications:

The recommendations within this report will 
Have a positive impact N
Have a neutral impact Y
Have a negative impact N
The Author has undertaken the Climate Emergency training for 
report authors

Y

Contribution to the Council’s Core Purpose:

 

Protect the most vulnerable:

Facilitate
[...]
f the amendment to be considered before it is formally moved. 

1.3 It is not uncommon for members to seek the view of the Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer on the validity of an amendment in the days leading up to a 
Full Council. However, some amendments are moved during the debate on a 
motion without any prior notification to the Mayor and the Chief Legal and 
Democratic Officer.

1.4 Members in the chamber don’t become aware of an amendment until the point it is 
moved.

1.5 With the onset of the global Covid-19 pandemic in 2020 the government 
introduced the Local Authorities and Police and Crime Panels (Coronavirus) 
(Flexibility of Local Authority and Police and Crime Panel Meetings) (England and 
Wales) Regulations 2020 (the “Regulations”) pursuant to the powers contained 
within section 78 of the Coronavirus Act 2020. The regulations allowed local 
authorities to hold remote meetings were members did not have to be in the same 
room at the same time to hold a valid meeting and make valid decisions.

1.6 This required the Council to introduce changes to its normal practice and 
procedures for decision making. One of the changes was the manner in which 
amendments to motions at Full Council were dealt with. The temporary process 
that was introduced was that a notice of an amendment must be emailed to the 
Chief Legal and Democratic Officer no later than 4pm on the day before the Full 
Council meeting with the name of the mover and seconder in the agreed template. 
If approved as a valid amendment the notice of amendment was circulated to all 
members by email no later than 4pm on the day of the Full Council meeting.

1.7 The revised procedure worked well and allowed the Chief Legal and Democratic 
Officer and other Chief Officers appropriate time to consider the validity of the 
proposed amendment and often liaise with the mover of the proposed amendment 
to improve the drafting of the proposed amendment to ensure that it was valid and 
appropriate. 

1.8 Emailing notice of a proposed amendment to all members by 4pm on the day of 
the meeting provided improved transparency and allowed members with more 
notice of the amendment to assist with them arriving at their position on the 
amendment.

1.9 The Regulations ceased to be effective from the 7th May 2021.

2 Proposal

2.1 Notwithstanding the fact that local authorities must now hold meetings in person it 
is recommended that the process for dealing with amendments to motions at Full 
Council used during the period the Regulations were valid be maintained and the 
Constitution be amended accordingly.

Page 92

Agenda Item 5



2.2 The recommendation is that:

2.2.1 A notice to amend a motion at Full Council must be emailed to the Chief Legal 
and Democratic Officer by 4pm on the day before a Full Council meeting and state 
the name of the mover and seconder.

2.2.2 The notice of amendment will be emailed to all members no later than 4pm on the 
day of the Full Council meeting and a hard copy will be available in the Council 
Chamber.

Page 93

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Report to: Audit and 
Governance 
Committee

Date of Meeting: Wednesday 23 
June 2021

Subject: Corporate Risk Management

Report of: Executive Director 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: All

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No  

Summary:
The Corporate Risk Register is presented to each meeting of the Audit and Governance 
Committee. Since the last Committee meeting in December 2020, the Corporate Risk 
Register has been reviewed and updated. 

There have been two new risks which have been added or escalated from the Service 
Risk Registers to the Corporate Risk Register. 

 Gaps in understanding of community needs

 School debts transferring back to the Council in the event of them being forced 

into academy status or closing

No risks have been de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register to the Service Risk 
Registers. 

One risk has not been updated with revised content or confirmed that it remains up to 
date and this is:

 Failure to manage pandemic

The risks have been re-scored in accordance with the revised assessment guidance 
included in the Corporate Risk Management handbook which was approved by the 
Committee in December 2020. 

Although there has been substantial work undertaken over the past six years to embed 
risk management across the Council there is a gap in delivering key aspects of the 
Corporate Risk Management Handbook such as the regular updating of Service Risk 
Registers and Operational Risk Registers. Key actions have been set out to address 
these findings. 

A presentation on one of the risks within the Corporate Risk Register, impact to the 

Page 95

Agenda Item 6



Sefton economy, will be provided to Members at June meeting.

Recommendation(s):

(1) Consider the updated Corporate Risk Register, noting the nature of the major risks 
facing the Council, and the controls and planned actions in place to mitigate these.

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):
A robust system of risk management will assist the Council in meeting its identified 
objectives

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)
None.

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs - There are no direct financial implications arising from this 
report. However, the Council benefits from the work of the Risk and Audit section in 
reducing the potential impact and likelihood (and therefore the costs) of the risks 
identified.

(B) Capital Costs - There are no direct capital cost implications arising from this 
report.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
There are no direct resource implications.

Legal Implications:
There are no legal implications.

Equality Implications:
Ther
[...]
e Risk Registers to the Corporate Risk Register. These risks are:

 Gaps in understanding of community needs

 School debts transferring back to the Council in the event of them being 

forced into academy status or closing

2.1.3 No risks have been de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register to the Service 
Risk Registers.

2.1.4 One risk has not been updated with revised content or confirmed that it remains 
up to date and this is:

 Failure to manage pandemic

2.1.5 The scoring of the risks has been reviewed by the risk owners in line with the 
revised scoring matrix approved by the Committee in December 2020. 

2.1.6 Although there has been significant work put into the Corporate Risk Register to 
ensure it fully reflects the risks surrounding the completion of the organisation’s 
objectives there is further progress required to ensure that strategic external risks, 
for example Climate Change, are formally identified and included in the risk 
register if appropriate. 

Page 99

Agenda Item 6



2.2 Service Risk Registers

2.2.1 The March update highlighted that the position on the completion of the quarterly 
updates on the Service Risk Registers (SRR), in line with the requirements 
detailed in the Corporate Risk Handbook, would be provided to the Committee 
indicating how many had been updated and shared with the Risk and Resilience 
Team. A copy of the SRR is requested at the same time updates for the Corporate 
Risk Register are requested. 

2.2.2 A total of eight (72%) SRR have been provided for 1st quarter 2021 with three 
SRRs replacing existing SRRs that were nine months old or longer. In this 
reporting cycle, in four (50%) cases the SRRs were provided late 

2.2.3 The above findings indicates that in the last 18 months service risk registers in 
some services are not being updated consistently, on a quarterly basis, as they 
should be in accordance with the Corporate Risk Management handbook and 
good risk management practice. Whilst certain service
[...]
 the Corporate Risk Register however there is a gap in fulfilling 
the other aspects of the Council’s risk management framework.  

2.4.3 The above actions in 2.3 are essential to assist the Council in embedding risk 
management effectively across the organisation.

2.5 Presentation to the June Audit and Governance Committee Meeting

2.5.1 At the Audit and Governance Committee in December 2019 it was agreed that for 
each meeting a short presentation would be made by a risk owner on one of the 
risks from the Corporate Risk Register. The briefing, in line with good practice on 
risk management, should be on the background to the key risk, the current 
controls and the actions to mitigate the risk further. A presentation on the Sefton 
economy will be provided to Members at the June 2021 meeting.

3. Recommendation

3.1 Members are requested to note the revised Corporate Risk Register and the 
update on the Council’s Risk Management framework.

Page 101

Agenda Item 6



This page is intentionally left blank



Risk Description Previous risk score Current risk score Target risk score

Significant impact on Service Delivery for 
Planning and Sefton LA

Causes Government are completing an overhaul of Planning System

Result Impact - Requirement to review and amend local plan, impact on financials as creates a removal of revenue. Loss of control with 
potential impact on Town Centre Recovery and Community cohesion

Current 
treatments and 
controls

Added on 05.08.20 impact and associated actions not yet known, requires escalation onto CRR
As controls and Govt detail become clearer the impact will be re-assessed and this may be removed from CRR.

Risk owner DM
Proposed 
actions

The Actions associated are still to be defined and finalised as Government guidance on requirements still needs further clarity, 
maintain on the CRR P

age 103

A
genda Item

 6



Risk Description Previous risk score Current risk score Target risk score

Gaps in understanding of community 
nee
[...]
or 
of Corporate 
Resources and 
Customer Services

Wards Affected: (All Wards);

Portfolio: Regulatory, Compliance and Corporate Services 

Is this a Key 
Decision:

No Included in 
Forward Plan:

No

Exempt / 
Confidential 
Report:

No 

Summary:
This report details the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit Service for 
the period 7 March 2021 to 13 June 2021.

Note the change of the date of the Annual Opinion of the Chief Internal Auditor from the 
June 2021 meeting to the July 2021 meeting to approve the annual accounts.

Recommendation(s):
Members are requested to: 

(i) Note the progress in the delivery of the 2020/21 and 2021/22 Internal Audit Plans and 
the activity undertaken for the period 7 March to 13 June 2020/21.

(ii) Note the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, Assurance and 
Risk and Resilience teams in managing the Council’s key risks

Reasons for the Recommendation(s):

Approval of the recommendations will facilitate the continued provision of a 
comprehensive and effective Risk and Audit Service.

Alternative Options Considered and Rejected: (including any Risk Implications)

Failure to provide an update on the progress, in particular, of the Internal Audit Service 
would be a breach of the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards. 

What will it cost and how will it be financed?

(A) Revenue Costs

Page 125

Agenda Item 7



There are no direct financial implications arising from this report. However, the Council 
benefits from the work of the section in reducing the impact and likelihood (and so the 
cost) of risk. 

(B) Capital Costs

There are no Capital costs associated with the report.

Implications of the Proposals:

Resource Implications (Financial, IT, Staffing and Assets):
There are no resource implications arising from the report

Legal Implications:
There are no legal implications identified in the report

Equality Implications:
There are no equality implications. 

Climate Emergency Implications:
The 
[...]
in Sefton.

There is a further element to this position in the sense that the Council whilst having 
received over £20m of additional funding from the national tax payer via the 
Government along with many other Local Authorities they will maintain that in itself the 
amount has not been sufficient to cover the various losses and costs that refer to 
Covid-19.

In order to make the best case possible it would be essential for Sefton Council to be 
able to demonstrate that they have acted in an inclusive manner that has in turn 
enabled all Elected Members to come to a factually based view on The Strand.

In the event of this criteria being met it would in itself strengthen any application for 
additional financial help on a national basis.

I express the hope that Cabinet Members will feel that they are in a position to consider 
carefully on a pragmatic and non-political basis the points made in this report and to 
take the appropriate action on behalf of all council tax payers in the borough.

Councillor Sir Ron Watson CBE

Page 177

Agenda Item 8a



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021
	4a EY Certification of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2019-2020
	Enc. 1 for EY Certificate of Claims and Returns Annual Report 2019-20

	4b EY Annual Audit Letter for the Year ended 31 March 2020
	Enc. 1 for EY Annual Audit Letter for the Year ended 31 March 2020

	4c EY - 2020/2021 Auditor Work on Value for Money (VFM) Arrangements
	Enc. 1 for EY - 2020/21 Auditor Work on Value for Money (VFM) Arrangements

	4d EY - Sustainability of Local Authority Financial Reporting and External Audit in England - The Sir Tony Redmond Independent Review
	Enc. 1 for EY - Sustainability of local authority financial reporting and external audit in England - The Sir Tony Redmond independent review

	5 Amendments to Motions at Full Council
	6 Corporate Risk Management
	Enc. 1 for Corporate Risk Management

	7 Risk and Audit Service Perfo

Minutes of the meeting


THIS SET OF MINUTES IS NOT SUBJECT TO “CALL-IN”

1

AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE

MEETING HELD AT THE BALLROOM - BOOTLE TOWN HALL, 
TRINITY ROAD,  BOOTLE, L20 7AE

ON  23 JUNE 2021

PRESENT: Councillor Robinson (in the Chair)
Councillor Roche (Vice-Chair)

ALSO PRESENT: 

Councillors d'Albuquerque, Dowd, McGinnity, 
John Joseph Kelly, Pugh, John Sayers, Shaw and 
Sir Ron Watson.

Mr Richard Tyler, External Auditor - Ernst and Young

1. APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

No apologies for absence were received.

2. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

No declarations of any disclosable pecuniary interests or personal 
interests were received.

3. MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 17 MARCH 2021 

RESOLVED:

That the minutes of the meeting held on 17 March 2021 be confirmed as a 
correct record.

4. EY CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS ANNUAL 
REPORT 2019-2020 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services in respect of a report 
submitted by Ernst and Young, External Auditors on Certification of Claims 
and Returns Annual Report 2019/2020.

Mr Richard Tyler, presented the report on behalf of Ernst and Young and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 23RD JUNE, 
2021

2

5. EY ANNUAL AUDIT LETTER FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 
MARCH 2020 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services in respect of a report 
submitted by Ernst and Young, External Auditors on the EY Annual Audit 
Letter for the year ended 31 March 2020.

Mr Richard Tyler, presented the report on behalf of Ernst and Young and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

6. EY - 2020/2021 AUDITOR WORK ON VALUE FOR MONEY (VFM) 
ARRANGEMENTS 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services in respect of a report 
submitted by Ernst and Young, External Auditors on the 2020-2021 
Auditor Work on Value for Money (VFM) arrangements.

Mr Richard Tyler, presented the report on behalf of Ernst and Young and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.

7. EY - SUSTAINABILITY OF LOCAL AUTHORITY FINANCIAL 
REPORTING AND EXTERNAL AUDIT IN ENGLAND - THE SIR 
TONY REDMOND INDEPENDENT REVIEW 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services in respect of a report 
submitted by Ernst and Young, External Auditors on the Sustainability of 
Local Authority Financial Reporting and External Audit in England – The 
Sir Tony Redmond Independent Review.

Mr Richard Tyler, presented the report on behalf of Ernst and Young and 
answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED:

That the report be noted.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 23RD JUNE, 
2021

3

8. AMENDMENTS TO MOTIONS AT FULL COUNCIL 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services seeking permission to 
amend the Constitution in relation to the manner in which amendments to 
motions at Full Council are dealt with so that they can be dealt with in the 
same manner as when meetings were held remotely.

The report indicated that when Full Council meetings had been held 
remotely due to the Covid-19 pandemic, a temporary process had been 
introduced whereby notice of an amendment to a motion was emailed to 
the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer no later than 4 pm on the day 
before the Full Council meeting using a template for submission and 
stating the names of the mover and seconder of the amendment.  If 
approved as a valid amendment, the notice of the amendment was 
circulated to all Members by email no later than 4 pm on the day of the Full 
Council meeting.  The report proposed that this process continue and be 
written into the Constitution.

Mr Richard Clegg, Principal Lawyer, presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.

Members indicated that they were disinclined to support the proposal 
which would remove the ability for amendments to motions to be moved 
during the debate on a motion and expressed the view that it would be 
wrong to stifle the cut and thrust of debate at Full Council meetings on 
efficiency grounds.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the recommendation to amend the Constitution, requiring notice to 
amend a motion at Full Council, as set out in paragraph 2 of the 
report be not approved; for the reason that it would be wrong to 
stifle debate at Full Council meetings on efficiency grounds; and 

(2) the Chief Legal and Democratic Officer be requested to confirm 
arrangements for future Council meetings with the political group 
leaders, in respect of motions, amendments to motions and 
supplementary questions and a template be utilised to make 
amendments to motions more legible.



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 23RD JUNE, 
2021

4

9. CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services on the updated Corporate 
Risk Register, indicating that since the last meeting the Corporate Risk 
Register had been reviewed and updated.

Mr David Eden, Chief Internal Auditor presented the report indicating that 
two new risks had been added or escalated from the Service Risk 
Registers to the Corporate Risk Register, namely:

 Gaps in understanding of community needs; and 
 School debts transferring back to the Council

No risks had been de-escalated from the Corporate Risk Register to the 
Service Risk Register; and one risk had not been updated with revised 
contact and confirmed that it remained up to date – namely:

 Failure to manage pandemic.

Mr Eden reminded the Committee that at the Audit and Governance 
Committee held on 18 December 2019, it had been agreed that for future 
meetings, a short presentation would be made by a risk owner on one of 
the risks listed in the Corporate Risk Register. In this respect, Mr Stephen 
Watson, Executive Director – Place had been invited to provide a 
presentation to the Committee on one of the risks listed in the Corporate 
Risk Register relating to the impact on the Sefton economy of Covid-19, 
EU Exit, winter and austerity.  Accordingly, Mr Watson gave a presentation 
to the Committee and answered questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the contents of the Corporate Risk Register, particularly the nature 
of the major risks facing the Council and the controls and planned 
action in place to mitigate these risks be noted;

(2) Mr Watson be thanked for his informative presentation on the risks 
associated with the Sefton economy and measures being put into 
place to reduce / remove the risks; and

(3) the Head of Children’s Social Care be invited to a future meeting 
to provide a presentation on one of the risks in the Corporate Risk 
Register relating to Children’s Social Care. 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 23RD JUNE, 
2021

5

10. RISK AND AUDIT SERVICE PERFORMANCE 

The Committee considered the report of the Executive Director of 
Corporate Resources and Customer Services which provided details of the 
progress in the delivery of the Internal Audit Plans for 2020/21 and 
2021/22 and the performance and key activities of the Risk and Audit 
Service for the period 7 March 2021 to 13 June 2021.

Mr David Eden, Chief Internal Auditor presented the report and answered 
questions thereon.

RESOLVED: That

(1) the progress in the delivery of the 2020/21 and 2020/22 Internal 
Audit Plans and the activity undertaken for the period 7 March 
2021 to13 June 2021 be noted; and

(2) the contributions made by the Health and Safety, Insurance, 
Assurance and Risk and Resilience Teams in managing the 
Council’s key risks be noted.

11. BOOTLE NEW STRAND AND SURROUNDING AREA - 
COUNCILLOR SIR RON WATSON 

The Committee considered a report submitted in accordance with Rules 
115 and 116 of Chapter 4 of the Constitution by Councillor Sir Ron Watson 
in relation to Bootle New Strand and surrounding area.

Councillor Watson presented his report and suggested that it would be 
helpful for a meeting to be held with the Chair and Vice Chair of the Audit 
and Governance Committee and representatives from the other political 
groups with the Cabinet, to provide an update on the position in respect of 
the Strand and surrounding area and to enable questions to be raised.

Mr Stephen Watson – Executive Director Place indicated that the Strand 
had been purchased to help in the regeneration of the Bootle area and a 
report on Bootle Strand Shopping Centre – Business Plan 2021/22 to 
2023/24 was to be considered by Cabinet tomorrow - 24 June 2021. 

Mr Stephen Watson also clarified that the rejected planning application 
referred to in Councillor Watson’s report had been made by a third party 
and not by Sefton Council. 

Arising from discussion it was recommended that the report be referred to 
officers for response.  

Councillor Watson stated that he did not feel it appropriate that Officers 
should be asked to provide a response to his report on the Bootle Strand 



AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE- WEDNESDAY 23RD JUNE, 
2021

6

and surrounding area as officers were not the decision makers; and in 
accordance with Rule 96 of Chapter 4 of the Council’s Constitution he 
requested that his dissent to recommendation 2 below, be recorded.

RESOLVED: That

(1) Councillor Watson’s report on the Strand and surrounding area be 
noted; and

(2) the report be submitted to Officers for response and report back to 
the meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee on 15 
September 2021.


